liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

Particulars
 As at 31.03.2022  As at 31.03.2021

(USD in Lakhs) (OMR in Lakhs)  (USD in Lakhs) (OMR in Lakhs)
Trade receivables  -   0.02  -   -
Trade payables  (12.18)  -   (5.25)  -
Net assets/(liabilities)  (12.18)  0.02  (5.25)  -

   (b) Sensitivity analysis
   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments.
   ` in Lakhs

Particulars
Impact on profit or (loss) before tax

 As at 31.03.2022  As at 31.03.2021
USD Sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 1%  (9.25)  (3.89)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  9.25  3.89

26TH ANNUAL REPORT   2021-2022

96

OMR Sensitivity
INR/OMR - Increase by 1%  0.04  -
INR/OMR - Decrease by 1%  (0.04)  -

   (c) Interest rate risk
   The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the

Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at
the end of the reporting period are as follows:

   ` in Lakhs
Financial liabilities (bank borrowings)  As at 31.03.2022  As at 31.03.2021

Variable rate long term borrowings including current maturities  1,879.80  3,721.50

   (d) Sensitivity   ` in Lakhs

Particulars
Impact on profit or (loss) before tax

 As at 31.03.2022  As at 31.03.2021
1% increase in MCLR rate  (18.80)  (37.22)
1% decrease in MCLR rate  18.80  37.22

 The interest rate sensitivity is based on the closing balance of secured term loans from banks and financial institutions.

48 The Company has made adequate provision towards material foreseeable losses wherever required, in respect of long term
contracts. The Company do not have any long term derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

49 Uncertainties relating to the COVID-19 global pandemic
 The Company has considered relevant internal and external sources of information to evaluate the impact on the

financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022. The Company has assessed the recoverability of the assets

[…]

Particulars
 As at 31.03.2022  As at 31.03.2021

(USD in Lakhs) (OMR in Lakhs)  (USD in Lakhs) (OMR in Lakhs)
Trade receivables  -   0.02  -   -

Trade payables  (12.18)  -   (5.25)  -

Net assets/(liabilities)  (12.18)  0.02  (5.25)  -

139

26TH ANNUAL REPORT   2021-2022

   (b) Sensitivity analysis
   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

   ` in Lakhs

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) before tax
 As at 31.03.2022  As at 31.03.2021

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%  (9.25)  (3.89)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  9.25  3.89
OMR Sensitivity
INR/OMR - Increase by 1%  0.04  -
INR/OMR - Decrease by 1%  (0.04)  -

   (c) Interest rate risk
   The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow

interest rate risk. The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
   ` in Lakhs

Financial liabilities (bank borrowings)  As at 31.03.2022  As at 31.03.2021
Variable rate long term borrowings including current maturities  1,879.80  3,721.50

   (d) Sensitivity   ` in Lakhs

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) before tax
 As at 31.03.2022  As at 31.03.2021

1% increase in MCLR rate  (18.80)  (37.22)
1% decrease in MCLR rate  18.80  37.22

 The interest rate sensitivity is based on the closing balance of secured term loans from banks and financial institutions.

47 Additional information pursuant to paragraph 2 of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013- ‘General instructions for the
preparation of consolidated financial statements’

 As at / For the year ended 31 March 2022   ` in Lakhs

Name of the entity in the group

Net Assets, i.e., total
assets minus total liabilities